

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.5

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 12563-12564/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-04-2019 in MCA No. 1/2019 & 01-03-2019 in WPPIL No. 238/2018 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

ASHOKBHAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJKOT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.86694/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No.86696/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; IA No. 70758/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION; IA No. 70480/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 70477/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 23-01-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Hemal Kiritkumar Sheth, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

When the matter is called on for hearing, it is submitted on behalf of the Municipal Corporation that a proposal in the change of rules is contemplated to enable the general public enter the public gallery for watching the proceedings of General Board Meeting of the Municipal Corporation. Time is prayed for on behalf of the said Municipal Corporation in this regard.

List on 27.02.2024.

Let notice be issued also to the State of Gujarat as it is submitted by learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 to 4 that ultimately it is the State who has to take steps for altering the subsisting rules.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIDYA NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR